

Nos. 06-1818 and 06-2604

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH RESEARCH GROUP and THE UNITED STEEL, PAPER
AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,**

Petitioners,

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, and ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the
Occupational Safety and Health Administration**

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN L. SNARE

Acting Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD

Associate Solicitor for

Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

GARY K. STEARMAN

LAUREN S. GOODMAN

200 Constitution Ave., NW, Suite S4004

Washington, DC 20210

(202) 693-5445

December 14, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CROSS REFERENCE INDEX (LAR 28.2).....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
HRG’S PETITION FOR REVIEW	2
EEI’S PETITION FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. HISTORY OF OSHA’S CR(VI) RULEMAKING	4
B. OVERVIEW OF THE CR(VI) STANDARD	6
C. SETTING THE PEL	17
1. Background	17
2. Feasibility of the final PEL	19
3. Infeasibility of the proposed PEL	20
4. A uniform PEL	29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
HRG’S PETITION FOR REVIEW	31
EEI’S PETITION FOR REVIEW	33
ARGUMENT	35
I. HRG’S PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	35
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	35
B. THE UNIFORM PEL OF 5 IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD. .	36
1. The PEL must be upheld if it is reasonable.	36
2. The record supports OSHA’s conclusion that 5 µg/m ³ is the lowest feasible limit for a majority of affected employees.....	38
3. OSHA adequately explained the enforcement, compliance, and rulemaking considerations that justify its decision to adopt a uniform PEL for all covered employers.	51
C. THE ACTION LEVEL OF 2.5 µG/M ³ IS A REASONABLE TOOL FOR ENSURING COMPLIANCE WITH THE PEL AND ENCOURAGING INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYERS TO REDUCE Cr(VI) EXPOSURES TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, AND HRG HAS NOT SHOWN THAT A LOWER ACTION LEVEL WOULD RESULT IN ANY ADDITIONAL HEALTH BENEFIT.....	61
D. THE REQUIREMENT TO NOTIFY EMPLOYEES OF MONITORING RESULTS ABOVE THE PEL IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 8(C)(3) OF THE OSH ACT, AND HRG HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT ADDITIONAL NOTICE REQUIREMENTS WOULD PROVIDE MORE THAN A DE MINIMIS HEALTH BENEFIT.....	64
II. EEI’S PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	66

A. OSHA REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT WORKERS IN ELECTRIC UTILITIES FACE A SIGNIFICANT RISK OF MATERIAL HARM.....	66
1. Substantial evidence supports OSHA’s application of the risk assessments for chromate production workers to welders.	67
2. Substantial evidence supports OSHA’s refusal to grant a blanket exemption for Cr(VI) exposures from fly ash.	71
B. OSHA REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE STANDARD IS TECHNOLOGICALLY AND ECONOMICALLY FEASIBLE FOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES.	73
1. Technological feasibility.....	73
2. Economic feasibility.	79
C. THE CR(VI) STANDARD DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.	82
1. The Cr(VI) standard does not conflict with the NRC’s radiation limit.	82
2. The Cr(VI) standard does not conflict with the arsenic standard.	84
CONCLUSION.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brennan</i> , 530 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1975)	17
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	68
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA (Coke Oven Emissions)</i> , 577 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1978)	passim
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA (Lead II)</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18, 43
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan (Cotton Dust)</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	35, 75, 82
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 862 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1988)	37, 68, 81
<i>Bianchi Trison Corp. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Brock v. Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 373 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	87-88
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Brock (Asbestos II)</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	41, 53
<i>Color Pigments Mfrs. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 16 F.3d 1157 (11 th Cir. 1994).....	38, 68
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass’n v. DOL</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)	70
<i>E & R Erectors, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1997)	76
<i>Forging Indus. Ass’n v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 773 F.2d 1436 (4 th Cir. 1985)	79
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst. (Benzene)</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	12, 66, 70

<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson (Asbestos),</i> 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	36, 54
<i>Jimerson Underground, Inc.,</i> 21 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1459 (2006).....	88
<i>Nat'l Grain & Feed Ass'n v. OSHA,</i> 866 F.2d 717 (5 th Cir. 1989)	64
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA,</i> 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao,</i> 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Society of the Plastics Ind., Inc. v. OSHA,</i> 509 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1975).....	70-71
<i>Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Brennan,</i> 503 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1974)	70
<i>Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Brennan,</i> 506 F.2d 385 (3d Cir. 1974)	56
<i>UAW v. OSHA,</i> 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	68
<i>UAW v. Pendergrass,</i> 878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	66
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall (Lead),</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Ricciardi,</i> 357 F. 2d 91 (2d Cir. 1966).....	42-43

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 654.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 657	64
29 U.S.C. § 658.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 659.....	4

29 U.S.C. § 666.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....2

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 20.1101(b)82

29 C.F.R. § 1910.12 86, 87

29 C.F.R. § 1910.13415

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1000 7, 9, 66

29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.100152

29 C.F.R. § 1910.101752

29 C.F.R. § 1910.101884

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1020 16, 65

29 C.F.R. § 1910.102578

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026 passim

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(a)6, 7

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(b)..... 7, 12, 14

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(c)12

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(d)..... 14, 61, 64, 76

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(e) 16, 77, 84

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(f)..... 14, 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(j).....	16, 84
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(k).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(l).....	16, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(m).....	16, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026, App. A.....	61
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1027	59, 78
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1045	73
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1047	73
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1048	52
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1051	73
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200	16, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026.....	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(a)	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(b).....	7, 12, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(c)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(d).....	14, 61, 64
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(e)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(i).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(j).....	16, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1026(k).....	16, 65

29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(a)	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(b)	7, 12, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(c)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(d)	14, 61, 64
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(e)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(i)	16
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(j)	16, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(k)	16, 65

Other Authorities

36 Fed. Reg. 10466 (May 29, 1971)	87
43 Fed. Reg. 5918 (Feb. 10, 1978)	53
43 Fed. Reg. 19583 (May 5, 1978)	52, 62
49 Fed. Reg. 25734 (June 22, 1984)	62
52 Fed. Reg. 34460 (Sept. 11, 1987)	62
56 Fed. Reg. 32302 (July 15, 1991)	27
57 Fed. Reg. 35630 (Aug. 10, 1992)	61-62
57 Fed. Reg. 42102 (Sept. 14, 1992)	46, 59-60, 61
59 Fed. Reg. 40964 (Aug. 10, 1994)	38, 55
60 Fed. Reg. 52856 (Oct. 11, 1995)	59

61 Fed. Reg. 56745 (Nov. 4, 1996).....	26-27, 37-38, 53, 61
62 Fed. Reg. 1493 (Jan. 10, 1997).....	37, 42, 53, 61
67 Fed. Reg. 65007 (Oct. 22, 2002).....	4
69 Fed. Reg. 59306 (Oct. 4, 2004).....	5, 11, 65, 71
71 Fed. Reg. 10100 (Feb. 28, 2006)	passim
72 Fed. Reg. 31160 (June 5, 2007).....	4
LAR 28.2.....	x
NRC Guide 8.15-Acceptable Programs for Respiratory Protection (Oct. 1999).....	83, 84
OSHA Instruction CPL 2.86 (Dec. 22, 1989) (MOU).....	83
OSHA Letter of Interpretation to Mr. Knobbs (Nov. 18, 2003).....	87
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961)	42

CROSS REFERENCE INDEX (LAR 28.2)

The petitioners in this case have raised two distinct sets of issues, and Respondents address them in this brief as follows.

Section I of Respondents' argument, titled "HRG's Petition for Review Should be Denied," responds to the brief filed by Public Citizen Health Research Group and the United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union in case number 06-1818.

Section II of Respondents' argument, titled "EEI's Petition for Review Should be Denied," responds to the brief filed by Edison Electric Institute in case number 06-2604.
